Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

TOMMY H. KERR,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0353 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Tommy H. Kerr’s retail liquor by-the-drink license is subject to discipline for buying intoxicating liquor from a seller who was not a licensed wholesaler. 

Procedure


Kerr filed a petition on March 13, 2003, appealing the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s (Supervisor) decision to suspend Kerr’s license for 30 days.


The Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination on May 12, 2003.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


To establish the facts material to his claim, the Supervisor cites the request for admissions he served Kerr on April 3, 2003.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).


We heard Kerr’s argument at a telephone conference on May 28, 2003.  At the conference, Kerr asked for more time to respond to the requests for admissions.  The Supervisor sent another copy of the request for admissions to Kerr that day.  We granted Kerr until June 2, 2003, to respond to the request for admissions.  On June 19, 2003, the Supervisor informed us that Kerr had sent no response to the request for admissions, and our file reflects no certificate of service for such responses.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the deemed admissions, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Kerr does business as Rosa’s Cantina at 2826 E. Division, Springfield, Greene County, Missouri (the licensed premises), and his license is and was at all relevant times current and active.

2. On September 11, 2002, Kerr or his employee purchased intoxicating liquor from an out-of-state retail licensee and possessed such intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.  

3. By his order dated December 24, 2002, the Supervisor assessed a civil penalty against Kerr in the amount of $300 due by January 27, 2003.  Because Kerr did not pay any amount by that date, the Supervisor suspended Kerr’s license for 30 days by his order effective on March 31, 2003.  Both orders were based on Kerr’s conduct in Finding 2.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Kerr’s petition under § 311.691.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Kerr has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Because Kerr filed the petition, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the grounds for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  


The answer cites § 311.680.1, which provides:


Whenever it shall be shown . . . that a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

Subsections 4 and 5 of that section also allow the assessment of a “civil penalty or fine” against retailers.  The Supervisor argues that Kerr violated § 311.280, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person in this state holding a retail liquor license to purchase any intoxicating liquor except from, by or through a duly licensed wholesale liquor dealer in this state.  It shall be unlawful for such retail liquor dealer to sell or offer for sale any intoxicating liquor purchased in violation of the provisions of this section. . . .

By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Kerr is deemed to have admitted that he or his employee violated that statute.


The answer also cites § 311.660(6), which provides that the Supervisor may:

[e]stablish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

The Supervisor argues that Kerr violated the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11), which provides:


No person holding a license authorizing the retail sale of intoxicating liquor . . . shall possess any intoxicating liquor . . . which has not been purchased from, by or through duly licensed wholesalers.

By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Kerr is deemed to have admitted that he or his employee violated that regulation.


The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:


Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Kerr is deemed to have admitted that he is subject to discipline for the violations of § 311.280 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11).  


At the conference, Kerr argued that he did not intend to violate any law.  However, by failing to respond to the request for admissions, Kerr is deemed to have admitted the matters in the request for admissions.  Also at the conference, Kerr suggested the possibility of settling this dispute by an agreed form of discipline.  The parties may still agree to a settlement on that issue.  However, in the meantime, this Commission has decided Kerr’s appeal in the Supervisor’s favor and concluded that the Supervisor may impose some type of discipline on Kerr.  Pursuant to 

§ 621.110, we now certify this case to the Supervisor for the Supervisor to decide what type of discipline it shall be.  

Summary


Kerr is subject to discipline under § 311.680.1 for violating § 311.280, and under 

§ 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11).  


SO ORDERED on June 24, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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